

BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 812

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "requiring" insert "certain"; in line 7, strike "the"; in the same line, after "of" insert "certain"; in line 8, after "requiring" insert "certain"; and in line 13, after the semicolon insert "requiring certain police departments to provide certain computer software;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 3, after "ONLY" insert "TO DEALERS AND PAWNBROKERS THAT:

(I) HAVE MORE THAN 120 BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS EACH
YEAR; AND

(II) ARE LOCATED";

and in line 3, strike "AND" and substitute "OR".

On page 4, in line 23, after "ONLY" insert "TO DEALERS AND PAWNBROKERS THAT:

(I) HAVE MORE THAN 120 BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS EACH
YEAR; AND

(II) ARE LOCATED";

and in line 23, strike "AND" and substitute "OR".

On page 5, in line 15, after "ONLY" insert "TO DEALERS AND PAWNBROKERS THAT:

1. HAVE MORE THAN 120 BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS

(Over)

EACH YEAR; AND

2. ARE LOCATED”;

and in line 15, strike “AND” and substitute “OR”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 19, strike “§§ 12-301 AND 12-302” and substitute “§§ 12-301(G)(2)(II) AND 12-302(C)(2)(I)”; and in line 25, strike “§§ 12-301 AND 12-302” and substitute “§§ 12-301(G)(2)(II) AND 12-302(C)(2)(I)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, after line 16, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Baltimore City Police Department and the Baltimore County Police Department shall provide a dealer or pawnbroker with the computer software necessary to transmit the digital images to the primary law enforcement unit as required under § 12-304(b) of the Business Regulation Article as enacted by Section 1 of this Act.”;

and in line 17, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.